
Agenda Item#:----~/)­

PALM BEACH COUNTY 
BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 

AGENDA ITEM SUMMARY 

Meeting Date: October 20, 2009 
[ ] Consent [ ] Regular 
[x] Public Hearing 

Department 
Submitted By: PUBLIC SAFETY 
Submitted For: Emergency Management / EMS 

I. EXECUTIVE BRIEF 

Motion and Title: Staff recommends motion to approve: A) an Amendment to Palm Beach 
County Fire Rescue's (PBCFR) Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity (COPCN) to remove 
four geographical areas (attachment 2, page 6), that are currently covered by PBCFR Station No.11; 
and B) transfer such services to Tequesta Fire Rescue's COPCN enabling Tequesta Fire Rescue to 
be the Primary Provider of Advanced Life Support (ALS) Emergency Medical Services and 
Transportation in the aforementioned four geographical areas for the period of October 1, 2009, to 
December 31, 2010. 

Summary: On September 22, 2009, Palm Beach County entered into a First Amendment to 
Emergency Services Agreement with the Village of Tequesta. Effective October 1, 2009, the Village 
of Tequesta shall respond as the Primary fire rescue and emergency medical services and transport 
provider within four geographical areas as outlined: Area 1: Includes all parcels south of the Village of 
Tequesta's municipal border, east of Point Drive/Rio Vista Drive along the Loxahatchee River, and 
back north along Rio Vista Drive to the Tequesta border line. Area 2: Includes all parcels not within 
the Village of Tequesta's municipal boundary: east of Country Club Drive, south to Tequesta Drive, 
east to the Loxahatchee River, and back north to the Tequesta line. Area 3: Includes all parcels not 
within the Village of Tequesta's municipal boundary, east of the Loxahatchee River, south to the 
Tequesta line ( just north of N Dover Road ), east to the Tequesta line ( just west of Gardens Street), 
and back north to the Tequesta line. Area 4: All parcels within the City limits of Jupiter, south of the 
Village of Tequesta's boundary line, east to the FEC railroad tracks, south to the Loxahatchee River, 
and back north along the Loxahatchee River to the Tequesta Line. In order for Palm Beach County 
Fire Rescue to assume this responsibility, their COPCN must be amended to exclude the four 
geographical areas, and must be added to the Village of Tequesta's COPCN. District 1 (OW) 

Background and Policy Issues: In order to improve and enhance the response times, coverage, 
and overall efficiency of Fire Rescue and EMS to their residents and visitors, Fire Rescue has 
entered into a First Amendment to Emergency Services Agreement with the Village of Tequesta to 
have the Village of Tequesta provide said services. The Village of Tequesta will provide primary ALS 
and ALS transport only. According to the EMS Ordinance (2006-040, Section 8), the Board of County 
Commissioners may approve the transfer, or assignment, of a COPCN. The Amendment of Palm 
Beach County Fire Rescue's COPCN will reflect the removal of four geographical areas in their 
jurisdiction and transfer said services to the Village of Tequesta's COPCN. This COPCN will be valid 
from October 1, 2009, to December 31, 2010. 

Attachments: 

1 . Letter from Palm Beach County Fire Rescue 
2. First Amendment to Emergency Services Agreement 
3. COPCN for the Village of Tequesta (2 copies) 
4. COPCN for Palm Beach unty Fire Rescue (2 copies) 
5. Palm Beach Post - Pro of Publication 
------ ---------------------------



II. FISCAL IMPACT ANALYSIS 

A. Five Year Summary of Fiscal Impact 

Fiscal Years 

Capital Expenditures 
Operating Costs 

External Revenues 
Program Income (County) 
In-Kind Match (County) 

Net Fiscal Impact 

# ADDITIONAL FTE 
POSITIONS (Cumulative) 

* 

Is Item Included In Current Budget? Yes No __ 
Budget Account No. , Exp: Fund ___ Department __ Unit ___ Object. __ 

Rev: Fund Department __ Unit Object __ 

B. Recommended Sources of Funds/Summary of Fiscal Impact: 

C. Departmental Fiscal Review: __________ _____;, 

Ill. REVIEW COMMENTS 

A. OFMB Fiscal and/9,r Conir~ct Dev. and Control Comm~l'.lts1L, 

,f'~ \'S ro hs;.caJl \{Y\rac\- C\S'S:ocia.+e-J oi+h-rn1s ~o.. l~. 

~lt>1 OFMB 

B. Legal Sufficiency: · 

C. Other Department Review: 

Department Director 

This summary is not to be used as a basis for payment. 



Fire Rescue 

Chief SteVE!fl B, Jerauld 

405 Plke Road 

West Pi,lltn B~®h, Fla ~3411. 

(581)·~"16-7000 

www.pbcgov,com 

• 
Palm B$a~lt (Jounty 

Board of County 
C()mml8$lonef$. 

JeffKoons, Chairman 

8urt Aaronson, Vice Chairman 

Karen T. Marcus 
. Slu:illeyVana 

StevenL. Abrams 

Je$s R. santamfltl'1 

Prlscilla A. Taylor 

Cou~ty Admlnl~Jrator 
Robert Weisman 

"Ah Equal Opwrtlln~y 
Alllmraltve.AetlMEmploytf"a. 

August 26; .2009 

Eniersency ManagementDivision 
Division o.t'EMS., Attu, Ly11ette Schuder 
20 South .Milita1:y Trail 
West P~m Beach, :FL 33415 

Dear Ms. Schutter: 

ItiJ thJ i,1tent qfPalm Beac,)lColJP.iy. Fire .. &esc~ 911 October 1; 2009; fo 
.close .f"lle-11sc,ue Station ll locatedllt465 Seabrook:Rd., Juf}iter, Florida . 
The Btnetgency Sel'.vices . Agreement R2005•0685 between J>alm Be.ach 
Ce5unty and The Village .<>f Teque~tafa,$.lleen.amendedso that Bmerge®y 
Medfoal Servl~~s/tra11sportwithi~the,:(i)ttr g~mgl'({pl1ioal areas previQusJ:y 
provi4ed by Paln1.Beac,h County Fire-Rescue shall be provided by The 
Village ofTequesta. 

The ammttied agreem~nt.fot.this,C:han~~ isatt1'¢hed :s:Q that the l\gendaitem 
m~w be pre~red for the Board ofCounty Gommis~jQnersto lUllend Palm 
8eaoh Cou~ty Ftre-llescues'. and Village of Tequesta Certificate of Public 
Convenience and Necessity{COPCN) toreflect the change in services . 

Please ·prepare tb.e tJgemt~ ltem Jor the, B9lll'.d :()fCounty Comtmss.km,ers 
'meetft;g on :September 15, 2009. 

Shoul.d. you have any questions, please do, not hesitate to col1tact me at 
616.;7016. 

Respectfully~ 

W:illiam R. Peters, DiYisio11 Chief 
Rescue Operations 
Palm Be.a.ch County Pitre-Rescue 



FIRST AMENDMENT TO EMERGENCY SERVICES AGREEMENT 

FOR MUTUAL ASSISTANCE, AUTOMATIC AID, AND DISPATCH SERVICES 
BETWEEN PALM BEACH COUNTY AND THE VILLAGE OF TEQUESTA 

(R2005-0685) 

THIS FIRST AMENDMENT entered into on this _day of _______ , 

2009, by and between Palm Beach County, Flotida, a political subdivision of the State of 
Florida, by and through its Board of County Commissioners (hereinafter "County") and the 

Village of Tequesta, a Florida municipal corporation located in Palm Beach County, Florida 

(hereinafter "Village"). · 

WITNESSETH 

WHEREAS, the parties entered into that ce1tain Emergency Services Agreement for 

Mutual Assistance, Automatic Aid, and Dispatch Services Between Palm Beach County and the 

Village of Tequesta effective April 5, 2005 (2005-0685) (hereinafter referred to as the 

"Agreement"); and 

WHEREAS, the parties mutually desire to reestablish certain response guidelines 

regarding fire-rescue response to certain geographical areas; and · 

WHEREAS, the pm.ties further desire to amend the Agreement to extend its duration. 

NOW, THEREFORE, the County and the Village, in consideration of the terms and 

conditions set forth herein and the benefits flowing from each to the other, do hereby agree as 

follows: 

1. The facts set forth in the preamble to this First Amendment are true and correct, and are 

hereby reaffhmed by the patties. 

2. The Agreement is hereby amended to add Section 5 to Article I to read as follows: 

ARTICLE I: MUTUAL ASSISTANCE AND AUTOMATIC AID 
. . . . 

Section 5: Primary Fire-Rescue Response: From October 1, 2009, 

through September 30, 2012, the Village shall respond as the primary fire­

rescue and emergency medical services/transport provider within the four 

geographical areas outlined in blue on the map attached hereto as Exhibit 1 
and incot:porated herein. The Village shall provide within said areas fire­

rescue response including, but not limited to, fire suppression, rescue, and 

emergency medical services/transpo1t. The Village shall maintain sufficient 

personnel and equipment to provide in said ai·eas the same or equivalent types . 

and levels of fire-rescue services as provided by the County's Station #11 at 

the time this First Amendment is approved. Notwithstanding anything in the 

Agreement or this First Amendment to the contrary, the provisions of Section 

4 of A1ticle I of the Agreement shall not be applicable to the services provided 

by the_Village under this Section 5. 

1 



For the period from October 1, 2009, through September 30, 2012, the County 
shall pay One Hundred Sixty-Eight Thousand Dollars ($168,000) to the 
Village on an annual basis payable in four installments on October 1, January 
1, April 1 and July 1 of each year, for the services provided by the Village 
under this Section 5. 

Prior to September 30, 2012, the parties shall meet to negotiate a contract 
amendment addressing the amount . and terms of payment for the remaining 
duration of the Agreement. In the event the parties do not reach and approve 
such an amendment p1ior to September 30, 2012, then this Section 5 shall 
automatically expire on September 30, 2012. Said expiration of this Section 5 
shall not be deemed to expire or tenninate, or to be notice of intent to expire 

. or terminate, the remainder of the Agreement or the remainder of this First 
Amendment, which shall remain in full force and effect unless terminated in 
accordance with the provisions of Section 9 of Article ill of the Agreement. 

The Village shall invoice the County 15 days p1'io1· to the due date each year. 
The County shall make payments to the Village in accordance with the Local 
Government Prompt Payment Act, Section 218.70, et. seq., Florida Statutes, 
as it may be amended from time to time. 

Emergency medical services/transport provided by the Village shall be 
governed by Chapter f3, Article II, Division I, of the Palm Beach County 
Code, and the rules and regulations promulgated thereunder, all as may be 
amended from time to time. Notwithstanding anything herein to the contrary, 
should the Village services contemplated by this Section 5 require a COPCN, 
then this Section 5 shall be contingent upon the Village obtaining and 
maintaining any and all such required COPCNs, and the Village agrees to take 
all necessary- actions to obtain and maintain such. 

3. The Agreement is hereby amended to revise Section 8 of Article III to read as follows: 

ARTICLE III: GENERAL CONTRACT TERMS 

Section 8. Effective Date and Term: This Agreement shall take 
effect upon approval by both parties and continue through September 30, 
2021, unless sooner terminated as.provided herein. 

4. This First Amendment shall take effect upon approval by both parties. 

5. Except as specifically modified herein, all terms and conditions of the Agreement are 
hereby confitmed and shall remain in full force and effect; provided, however, that in the 
event of any conflict,· inconsistency, or incongmity between the provisions of this First 
Amendment and the provisions of the-Agreement, this First Amendment shall control. 

2 



6. Each party's perfotmance and obligation under the Agreement and this First Amendment 
is contingent upon an annual budgetary appropdation by its respective· governing body 
for the purposes hereunder, 

7. A copy of this First Amendment shall be filed with the Clerk of the Circuit Court in and 
for Palm Beach Coun~y. 

[Remainder of this page left blank intentionally] 

3 



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned parties have executed this First Amendment on the 
day and year first above written. 

ATTEST: 
SHARON R. BOCK, 
Clerk & Comptroller 

By: ________ _ 

Deputy Clerk 

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND 
LEGAL SUFFICIENCY 

By: ________ _ 

Assistant County Attorney 

ATTEST: 

PALM BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA 
BY ITS BOARD OF COUNTY 
COMMISSIONERS 

By: _________ _ 
John F. Koons, Chairman 

APPROVED AS TO TERMS AND 
COND TIONS 

B y:_L__;.~:::::....:...,.~~J9:.=...,_ 

4 



l~!f' di5liiPr005 o+ 
· -fnt'~ areas . 



Area 1 

Includes all parcels South of the Village of Tequesta Municipality border, east of Point 

Drive/Rio Vista Drive along the Loxahatchee River, and back North along Rio Vista 

Drive to the Tequesta border line 

Area2 

Includes all parcels not within the Village of Tequesta municipality boundary; East of 

Country Club Drive, South to Tequesta Drive, East to the Loxahatchee River, and back 

north to the Tequesta Line 

Area 3 

Includes all parcels not within the Village of Tequesta municipality boundary, East of the 

Loxahatchee River, South to the Tequesta Line Oust North of N Dover Rd), East to the 

Tequesta Line (Just west of Garden St) and back North to the Tequesta Line. 

Area4 

All parcels within the city limits of Jupiter, south of the Village of Tequesta boundary 

line, east to the FEC Railroad Tracks, South to the Loxahatchee River, and back North 

along the Loxahatchee River to the Tequesta Line 



Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity 
Palm Beach County Emergency Medical Services 

WHEREAS, there is a need for Palm Beach County Fire-Rescue to operate and provide essential emergency 

medical services to the citizens and visitors of Palm Beach County, Florida; and WHEREAS, said agency has 

applied to provide these services; and WHEREAS, said agency has indicated that it will comply with the 

requirements of Palm Beach County's Emergency Medical Services Ordinance (#2006-040), the Board of 

County Commissioners of Palm Beach County hereby issues a Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity 

to said emergency medical service provider, valid from January 1, 2005 to December 31, 2010. 

In issuing this Certificate, it is understood that the agency named hereon will meet the requirements of all 

pertinent county and state legislation and will provide emergency medical services on a twenty-four hour basis 

in the area(s) or zone(s) designated, providing the level of service endorsed as follows: 

Area(s): All unincorporated areas of Palm Beach County and those Municipalities that have 

contracted for service or in a Fire/Rescue MSTU. The incorporated areas of the Towns of Glen 

Ridge, Juno Beach, Lake Clarke Shores, Cloud Lake, Haverhill, Lantana, 

Jupiter, Lake Park, South Palm Beach, Manalapan, The Villages of Royal Palm Beach, 

Wellington and Palm Springs. The City of Lake Worth. 

hair, Board of County Commissioners 



Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity 
Palm Beach County Emergency Medical Services 

WHEREAS, there is a need for Tequesta Fire Rescue to operate and provide essential emergency medical 

services to the citizens and visitors of Palm Beach County, Florida; and WHEREAS, said agency has applied 

to provide these services; and WHEREAS, said agency has indicated that it will comply with the requirements 

of Palm Beach County's Emergency Medical Services Ordinance (#2006-040), the Board of County 

Commissioners of Palm Beach County hereby issues a Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity to said 

emergency medical service provider, valid from January 1, 2005 to December 31, 2010. 

In issuing this Certificate, it is understood that the agency named hereon will meet the requirements of all 

pertinent county and state legislation and will provide emergency medical services on a twenty-four hour basis 

in the area(s) or zone(s) designated, providing the level of service endorsed as follows: 

Effective October 1, 2009, the Village of Tequesta shall respond as the primary Fire Rescue and Emergency Medical Services 

and transport within four geographical areas as outlined: 
Area 1: Includes all parcels south of the Village of Tequesta's municipal border, east of Point Drive/Rio Vista Drive along the 

Loxahatchee River and back north along Rio Vista Drive to the Tequesta border line. Area 2: Includes all parcels not within the 

Village of Tequesta's municipal boundary: east of Country Club Drive, south to Tequesta Drive, east to the Loxahatchee River, 

and back north to Tequesta line. Area 3: Includes all parcels not within the Village of Tequesta's municipal boundary, 

east of the Loxahatchee River, south to the Tequesta line ( just north of N Dover Road), east to the Tequesta line 

Oust west of Gardens Street), and back north to the Tequesta line. 
Area 4: All parcels within the City limits of Jupiter, south of the Village of Tequesta's boundary line, east to the FEC 

railroad tracks south to the Loxahatchee River, and back north along the Loxahatchee River to the Tequesta Line. 

Semce Endorsed, ~Provider-. ALS Trans .. port Only. Air Ambulance 

~~/~-
Director, Division of Emergency Management Chair, Board of County Commissioners 



PALM BEACH NEWSPAPERS, INC. 
The Palm Beach Post 

2751 S. Dixie Hwy., West Palm Beach, FL 33405 
Phone: (561) 820-3106 Fax: (561) 820-4340 

FED ID# 58-1633719 
legals@pbpost.com 

Legal Advertising Invoice 

Account# 452342 Advertising Deadlines 

Ad# 4708522 

Description: Not: Public Hearing 

Size: 4.75" 

Amount: $196.08 

Published: September 17, 2009 

PBC Emergency Management Svcs 
Lynnette Schurter 
20 S. Military Trail 
West Palm Beach, FL 33415 

Publish Deadline 
Monday Friday 3PM 
Tuesday Friday 3PM 
Wednesday Monday 3PM 
Thursday Monday 3PM2 
Friday Wednesday 3PM 
Saturday Thursday 3PM 
Sunday Thursday 3PM 



THE PALM BEACH POST 
Published Daily and Sunday 

West Palm Beach, Palm Beach County, Florida 

PROOF OF PUBLICATION 

ST A TE OF FLORIDA 
COUNTY OF PALM BEACH 
Before the undersigned authority personally appeared Ellen Sanita, who on oath 
says that she is Call Center Revenue Manager of The Palm Beach Post, a daily 
and Sunday newspaper, published at West Palm Beach in Palm Beach County, 
Florida; that the attached copy of advertising for a Notice in the matter of Public 
Hearing was published in said newspaper in the issues of September 17, 2009. 
Affiant further says that the said The Post is a newspaper published at West Palm 
Beach, in said Palm Beach County, Florida, and that the said newspaper has 
heretofore been continuously published in said Palm Beach County, Florida, 
daily and Sunday and has been entered as second class mail matter at the post 
office in West Palm Beach, in said Palm Beach County, Florida, for a period of 
one year next preceding the first publication of the attached copy of 
advertisement; and affiant further says that she/he has neither paid nor promised 
any person, firm or corporation any discount rebate, commission or refund for the 
purpose of securing this advertisement for publication in the said newspaper. 
Also published in Martin and St. Lucie Counties. 

Sworn to and subscribed before 17th day of September, A.D. 2009. 
Who is personally known to me. 

NOTARY PUBLIC-STATE OF FLORIDA 

~

•''"'••· Karen M. McLinton 
W,commission I DD832672 
~I Expires: NOV: 15, 2012 

BONDED THRO ATLANTIC BONDING CO., INC. 

NO. 4708522 
NOTICE'OF PUBLIC HEARING 

Notice is hereby given that a Public 
Hearing will be held by the Board of 
County Commissioners of Palm Beach 
County, Florida, on Tues~ay, Octobe( 
20, 2009 at 9:30 A.M. ,n the-Jane· 
Thompson Memorial Chamb.ers, 6th 
Floor of the Governmental Center, 301 · 
North Olive· Avenue; West Paint B.eai:h, 
Flori:da, to amend t,he Cer\ificate of 
Public Convenience. and·N·ecessity 
(COPCN) assigned:to Pa.Im Beach 
Oounty Fire Rescue removing four geo 0 

.grap_h,c_al areas previc;>usly providea by 
Palm Beach County Fire Rescue. These 
fou•r, gedgraphicaf areas shall now be 
·pri>vJae_d by the Vill~g" .of.Te_guesta for 

/the. period of October 1., 2009 through 
Deceni.ber ~1. 201.0. Th",,four•geo­
graphical areas·are as.follows: . 

Area t:-lricludes'all.parcels-south of the 
Village of T~que~ta.inuniclj:,al border, 

.. east:of Po.int Drive/Rio·'Vista Drive 
alon,g,_tl).e Loxahatchee Rivii'f; and back 
nor.th:afong Rio:Vista· Drive to the 
T&!juesta border• li11e. · ' . • · 

·Area"2:.lncludes.all parcels F1otwithin the 
Village of Tequesta municipal boundary: 
east of County·Club-'Drive;.south to 
Tequesta Drive., east to the.. Loxa­
hatchee River, a·nd back-north to the 
Tequesta line. 

Area ·3: Includes all parcels not within 
the Village of Tequesta municipal 
boundary, east of•the Loxahatchee 
River, south to the Tequesta line (just 
-north of N Dover Road). east to the 
Tequesta line (just west of Gardens 
Street). and bacl< north to the Tequesta 
line. 

If a person decides to appeal any, deci­
sion made by this Commission with 
respect to any matter considered at this 
meeting.of hearing, he will need to 
have a record of proceedings, and that,. 
for such purpose, he may need to 
ensure.that.a verbatim record of the 
proceedings is made, which record. 
includes. the testimony and evidence 

. upon which the appeal is to be based. 
Boa·rd of County Commissioners 
Vince Bonvento, Public Safety Director 
Division :of l?ublic safety 
PUB: The Palm Beach Post 
September 1-7, 2009 


